The pro forma condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with Phoenix�s unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto included in the Company�s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2002 and audited
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company�s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30,
2001, filed on August 5, 2002 and December 5, 2001, respectively. The pro forma information may not necessarily be indicative of what the
Company�s results of operations or financial position would have been had the transaction been in effect as of and for the periods presented, nor
is such information necessarily indicative of the Company�s results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

3

Edgar Filing: PHOENIX TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 8-K

3

PHOENIX TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

The following table shows the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company at June 30, 2002 as if the transaction
had taken place on June 30, 2002.

June 30, 2002

Historical
Business to be
disposed

Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,206 $ (27,873) $ 42,323  A $ 60,656
Short-term investments 11,787 �  �  11,787
Accounts receivable, net 27,637 (3,201) �  24,436
Receivables from affiliated parties �  1,986 �  1,986
Prepaid royalties and maintenance 2,312 (337) �  1,975
Deferred income taxes 5,186 (513) �  4,673
Other current assets 5,379 (1,542) �  3,837

Total current assets 98,507 (31,480) 42,323 109,350
Property and equipment, net 9,629 (876) �  8,753
Computer software costs, net 19,942 (4,476) �  15,466
Goodwill and intangible assets, net 19,645 (5,549) �  14,096
Deferred income taxes 8,743 513 (4,296)B 4,960
Prepaid royalties�non current 8,041 �  �  8,041
Other assets 2,280 (51) �  2,229

Total assets $ 166,787 (41,919) 38,027 162,895

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,483 (298) �  1,185
Accrued compensation and related liabilities 9,991 (802) �  9,189
Deferred revenue 7,881 (3,113) �  4,768
Accrued acquisition costs �  �  �  �
Income taxes payable 1,473 (422) 7,689  B 8,740
Other accrued liabilities 5,243 (1,340) 1,000  A 4,903

Total current liabilities 26,071 (5,975) 8,689 28,785
Long-term obligations 1,126 �  �  1,126

Total liabilities 27,197 (5,975) 8,689 29,911
Minority interest 12,296 �  (12,296)C �

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 31 �  �  31
Additional paid-in capital 177,299 (51) �  177,248
Retained earnings 32,244 �  5,690  A 37,934
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,534) 51 �  (1,483)
Less: Cost of treasury stock (80,746) �  �  (80,746)

Total stockholders� equity 127,294 �  5,690 132,984

Edgar Filing: PHOENIX TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 8-K

4

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 166,787 $ (5,975) $ 2,083 $ 162,895

4

Edgar Filing: PHOENIX TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 8-K

5

PHOENIX TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table shows the unaudited pro-forma condensed consolidated results of operations for the 9 months ended June 30, 2002 as if the
transaction had taken place as of October 1, 2001.

Nine months ended June 30, 2002

Historical
Business to be
disposed

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenues:
License fees $ 81,142 $ (9,935) $ �  $ 71,207
Services 10,887 (4,356) �  6,531

Total revenues 92,029 (14,291) �  77,738

Cost of revenues:
License fees 4,485 (1,249) �  3,236
Services 4,791 (166) �  4,625
Amortization of purchased technology 3,723 (1,499) �  2,224
Restructuring related write-off and impairment of capitalized software 1,172 (1,172) �  �

Total cost of revenues 14,171 (4,086) �  10,085

Gross Margin 77,858 (10,205) �  67,653

Operating expenses:
Research and development 26,737 (5,962) 879  D 21,654
Sales and marketing 29,875 (5,799) 879  D 24,955
General and administrative 17,390 (3,409) 440  D 14,421
Amortization of goodwill and acquired intangible assets 3,495 (1,757) �  1,738
Stock-based compensation 690 (347) �  343
Restructuring and related charges 5,142 (1,216) �  3,926

Total operating expenses 83,329 (18,490) 2,198 67,037

Income (loss) from operations (5,471) 8,285 (2,198) 616

Interest and other income, net 555 (440) �  115
Minority interest 2,615 �  (2,615) C �

Income (loss) before income taxes (2,301) 7,845 (4,813) 731
Income tax expense (credit) 1,343 (428) (666) E 249

Net Income (loss) $ (3,644) $ 8,273 $ (4,147) $ 482

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.14) $ 0.02
Diluted $ (0.14) $ 0.02
Shares used in earnings (loss) per share calculation:
Basic 25,702 25,702

Edgar Filing: PHOENIX TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 8-K

6

Diluted 25,702 26,317

5

Edgar Filing: PHOENIX TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 8-K

7

PHOENIX TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following table shows the unaudited pro-forma condensed consolidated results of operations for the 12 months ended September 30, 2001 as
if the transaction had taken place as of October 1, 2000.

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2001

Historical
Business to be
disposed

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenues:
License fees $ 103,324 $ (13,095) $ �  $ 90,229
Services 18,113 (5,984) �  12,129

Total revenues 121,437 (19,079) �  102,358

Cost of revenues:
License fees 3,796 (1,498) �  2,298
Services 15,138 (208) �  14,930
Amortization of purchased technology 2,131 (1,321) �  810

Total cost of revenues 21,065 (3,027) �  18,038

Gross Margin 100,372 (16,052) �  84,320
Operating expenses:
Research and development 45,526 (11,113) 1,223  D 35,636
Sales and marketing 37,213 (9,314) 1,223  D 29,122
General and administrative 24,743 (4,930) 611  D 20,424
Amortization of goodwill and acquired intangible assets 5,027 (3,883) �  1,144
Stock-based compensation 1,713 (978) �  735
Impairment of long-lived assets 9,393 (9,393) �  �
Restructuring and related charges 1,525 (48) �  1,477

Total operating expenses 125,140 (39,659) 3,057 88,538

Income (loss) from operations (24,768) 23,607 (3,057) (4,218)
Interest and other income, net 2,866 (1,592) �  1,274
Gain (loss) on investments (2,824) (1,302) �  (1,522)
Minority interest 5,891 �  (5,891)C �

Income (loss) before income taxes (18,835) 23,317 (8,948) (4,466)
Income tax expense (credit) (833) 2,053 (1,223)E (3)

Net Income (loss) $ (18,002) $ 21,264 $ (10,171) $ (4,463)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.72) $ (0.18)
Diluted $ (0.72) $ (0.18)
Shares used in earnings (loss) per share calculation:
Basic 25,141 25,141
Diluted 25,141 25,141

6

Edgar Filing: PHOENIX TECHNOLOGIES LTD - Form 8-K

8

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Basis of Presentation

The above unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements present financial information for Phoenix giving effect to the sale
of all of its ownership interest in inSilicon, which was effective as of September 19, 2002. The unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet as